
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, THE  
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 21st July 2010. 
 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 27 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives. 
 

Ms C Garbett 
388459 

5. THE REVOCATION OF THE REGIONAL SPATIAL 
STRATEGY - IMPLICATIONS FOR THE ADOPTED 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE CORE STRATEGY 2009 AND THE 
JOINT CAMBRIDGESHIRE APPROACH TO STRATEGIC 
PLANNING  (Pages 55 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
implications of the Government’s revocation of the Regional 
Spatial Strategy and the adoption of a joint Cambridgeshire 
approach to strategic planning. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. FORMAT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXECUTIVE - THE CHOICE 
OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OR ELECTED MAYOR  (Pages 77 
- 88) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services proposing a change in governance arrangements in 
accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement 

R Reeves 
388003 



Act 2007. 
 
 

7. SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME  (Pages 89 - 142) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships on progress of the Council’s Corporate Equality 
Poli
[...]
enda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Meeting Room 

0.1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 22 July 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor J A 
Gray.  . 

 
 
22. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th June 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates and Churchill declared personal interests in Minute 

No 26 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council.  Councillor Hyams declared a personal interest in Minute 27 
by virtue of his membership of Godmanchester Town Council. 
 

24. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING: 2009/10 OUTTURN AND 
2010/11 BUDGET   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
final outturn for revenue expenditure for 2009/2010 and the variations 
between the original and the outturn budget for that year. 
 
Members noted that £1913,000  had been transferred to a Special 
Reserve to finance any “invest to save” proposals.  In discussing the 
main variations in the programme, Executive Councillors mentioned 
the reduction in income from schools using the leisure centre 
facilities. The Cabinet also noted the position in terms of the 
monitoring of the revenue budget in the current year to date and the 
impact of the Government’s announcement that a number of grants 
already awarded for 2010/11 would now be withdrawn.  Their 
attention having been drawn to an increase in the total amount of 
payments written-off during April to June 2010 for Council Tax and 
National Non Domestic Rates, Members were advised that this was a 
consequence of the downturn in the economic climate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget for 

2009/2010 be noted;  
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 (b) that the present position in terms of the revenue 
budget for 2010/2011 outturn be noted; and 

 
 (c) that the position on debts collected and written-off as 

set out in Annex C to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

  
 

25. CAPITAL MONITORING: 2009/10 OUTTURN AND 2010/11 
BUDGET   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn for capital 
expenditure in 2009/10 and adjustments for 2010/11 budget. 
 
In noting variations in the programme, Executive Councillors were 
advised that the level of Local Public Service Agreement performance 
reward grant was likely to be considerably less than had been 
budgeted.  At the same time, Members noted plans announced by the 
Government to abolish Go-East and the possible implications for the 
authority.  Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and the expenditure 
variations noted; and 

 
(b) that a further report be submitted to Cabinet evaluating 

the implications of the closure of Go-East and other 
regional organisations and plans. 

 
26. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT   
 
 By way of a report by the Heads of Planning Services and of 

Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the background to the option of 
introducing Civil Parking Enforcement 
[...]
net, while the 
person submitting the third petition had agreed that it could be 
submitted to Cabinet in conjunction with the others on the same 
subject. 
 
Executive Councillors were reminded that the decision to reduce 
expenditure on the maintenance public conveniences had been taken 
on financial grounds and as a result of an acknowledgement that the 
service should be more appropriately dealt with by town and parish 
councils. 
 
Particular mention was made of the town councils’ ability to raise their 
precept in the present economic climate whereas the level of council 
tax for district and county councils had been frozen for 2011/12 by the 
Government.  
 
Having been advised of the views expressed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) and in stressing that 
officers were available to offer advice and assistance to the town 
councils on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the current position with regard to the transfer and 

closure of public conveniences across the District be 
noted;  

 
 (b) that the petitions from the Shopmobility Group in 

Huntingdon, Godmanchester Community Association 
and the residents of Ramsey be received; and 

 
 (c) that a further report be submitted by the Director of 

Environmental and Community Services on the future 
of the conveniences in Huntingdon bus station in 
October 2010. 

 
(Councillor Hyams requested that his name be recorded as voting against 

the motion) 
 

3



 
 

28. 2009/10 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
 A report by the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
reviewed the Council's performance against the targets within the 
Corporate Plan for the year ending 31st March 2010. 
 
Having been informed that the data would be reported to local 
residents via the District Wide newsletter and the Council's website, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the annual performance data for 

2009/2010 be approved. 
 

29. RISK REGISTER   
 
 By way of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was reminded that a 
register had been developed to identify corporate risks.  Four risks 
had been identified as very high or red which needed to be brought to 
the attention of the Cabinet under the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Executive 
Councillors were advised of the options available to manage the risks 
to reduce their likelihood and severity and the associated financial 
implications.  In that respect,  Executive Councillors noted that the 
cost of complying with the requirements imposed by the Government 
Connect secure network had been drawn to the attention of the 
Secretary of State.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the actions 

proposed approved within existing resources. 
 

30. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be excluded because the business to 

be transacted contains exempt information to an 
individual/organisation and is likely to reveal their 
identity/terms of the contract. 

 
31. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE - HEAD OF 

OPERATIONS   
 
 Councillor L M Simpson reported on the outcome of a meeting of the 

Appointments Panel which had interviewed short-listed candidates for 
the post of Head of Operations at a meeting held earlier that day. 
 
Having been acquainted with the requirement of paragraph 4 (e) of 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 

4



there was no material or well founded objection to the Panel's 
proposals with regard to the offer of an appointment to fill the 
vacancy. 
 

32. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AND WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE, HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS   

 
 (Councillor B Chapman – Ward Member for St Neots Priory Park was 

in attendance and spoke on this item)  
 
Further to Minute No. 33/
[...]
d by Council 
January  

8 Voluntary Redundancy scheme closes for other staff. 
February  

10 Final Budget/MTP considered by Overview & Scrutiny 
17 Final Budget/MTP considered by Cabinet 
23 Final Budget/MTP considered by Council 

March  
31 Decisions made on Voluntary Redundancy requests. 

15



 

 
11 CONCLUSIONS 
 
11.1 Whilst there remains a number of uncertainties, such as the level 

of reduction in government funding, the size of the Council’s 
current deficit in relation to our now limited revenue reserves and 
low Council Tax will require the Council to make sizable 
reductions in the scale of its spending. The level of cuts can be 
reduced but not eliminated by raising Council Tax.  

 
11.2 The results of the consultation exercises will allow the Cabinet to 

propose an approach to Council Tax increases and the resultant 
nature and phasing of service reductions. 

 
11.3 The next 5 months are therefore critical to the Council’s future 

levels of service delivery in many of its services. 
 
11.4 Whatever decisions are taken the Council must make plans to 

achieve a minimum of £2M of reductions in its net costs next 
year and also determine where subsequent cuts shall be made. 

 
11.5 Cabinet are required to approve the basis for calculating the 

Minimum Revenue Provision each year. The recommended 
basis is shown at Annex C. 

 
 
12 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

Approve the annuity basis for the calculation of Minimum 
Revenue Provision as outlined in Annex C. 
 
Recommend this report to Council and highlight the 
challenges that need to be addressed over the coming five 
months. 
 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Working papers in Financial Services 
2. Financial Forecast (September 2009), 2009/10 Outturn, 2010/11 

Revenue Budget and the 2011/15 MTP 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services � 01480 388103 

16



 

 ANNEX A 
 

COUNCIL TAX SCENARIOS 
 

OPTION Government Preferred 
[...]
aried. 
 
Annuity basis 
By setting the rate for the annuity equal to the expected long term 
borrowing rate the cost is the same for each year like a conventional 
mortgage. It is only marginally more work than the equal installments 
approach. This is the basis agreed for 2009/10. 
 
 
The Annuity basis is, by far, the most equitable approach and 
it is therefore proposed that it continues to be the Council’s 

MRP policy. 
 

19



 
ANNEX D 

 
 
 

20



CABINET      16TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 

FINANCIAL FORECAST 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Economic Well-Being has 

examined the financial forecast contained in the report by the Director 
of Commerce and Technology at its meeting on 9th September 2010. 
To assist the Panel in their discussions, all Members of the Council 
were invited to attend the meeting and take part in the debate. This 
report contains a summary of their discussions.  

 
2. THE FINANCIAL FORECAST 
 
2.1 The Panel has been acquainted with the present position in relation to 

the Council’s financial forecast for the period to 2018/19. Members 
have been informed of potential variations in a number of sources of 
income and other factors that could affect the Council’s financial 
position. The Panel has acknowledged the uncertainty surrounding the 
current forecast which contains a number of assumptions which are 
expected to be clarified over the next few months. 

 
 
2.2 The Panel has acknowledged the severity of the current situation 

facing the Council and the uncertainty created by current economic and 
political conditions, together with the likely deficit for the year, falling 
revenue reserves, the emerging prospects for lower government 
funding and government plans to replace Council Tax capping from 
2012/13. Members have also acknowledged that the total budget 
shortfall is likely to rise to over £8 million p.a. in four years tim
[...]
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) on 7th September 2010, Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) on 9th September 2010 and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) on 14th September 2010. 
 

52



Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388006 
 
   Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388234 
 

Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 387049 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



         
COMT                                                                     31st August 2010 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                           14th September 2010 
CABINET        16th September 2010 
 
 

THE REVOCATION OF THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY – 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE ADOPTED HUNTINGDONSHIRE CORE 
STRATEGY 2009 AND THE JOINT CAMBRIDGESHIRE APPROACH 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet about the recent revocation 

of the Regional Spatial Strategy; to thereby clarify any perceived 
uncertainty regarding the status of the Council’s Adopted Core Strategy 
2009; and to update Members with regard to the interim joint approach 
towards strategic planning being taken by all of the Cambridgeshire 
authorities. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Adopted Core Strategy 2009 sets out the Council’s strategic planning 

and sustainable development strategies for the period up to 2026. The 
Core Strategy is in effect the spatial expression of the Council’s 
aspirations for the future growth, conservation and environmental 
enhancement of Huntingdonshire. It is therefore the primary planning 
policy document within the Local Development Framework - and as such 
it is a fundamental part of the statutory development plan which can 
effectively be considered to constitute the approved ‘local plan’ for our 
area. 

 
2.2 As Cabinet will be aware Huntingdonshire remains very much at the 

forefront in terms of the delivery of the sustainable growth strategy for 
Cambridgeshire and the sub-region.  The Council’s policy position is that it 
is supportive of appropriate levels of sustainable growth, which provides 
homes for our residents and supports a vibrant economy, and this 
approach is strongly reflected within the Adopted Core Strategy. A 
particularly notable feature, when the Core Strategy was independently 
examined, was the overall high level of public support for its strategies and 
proposals.  

 
3.    REVOCATION OF THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY 
 
3.1 On 6th July 2010 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government announced that Regional Strategies would be revoked with 
immediate effect. The revocation statement was accompanied by new 
national planning guidance which explicitly clarifies the status of adopted 
Local Development Documents. That guidance specifically; 

 
� Strongly advocates (at 5.) that local planning authorities should 

continue to prepare appropriate development plan documents 
(DPDs) for their areas. The guidance states that these local plans 
will guide development and thereby provide certainty for 
investors and communities. 

   

Agenda Item 5

55



� Confirms (at 6.) that adopted DPDs, such as our Core Strategy, 
and saved policies, will continue to provide the statutory planning 
framework. Local authorities will also have the option to review 
applicable issues or policies as they see fit. 

 
� Advises (at 7.) local planning authorities to continue to prepare 

and bring forward relevant DPDs. 
 

It also provides some clarification with regard to other policy issues; 
 

� In (10.11 and 12) the guidance clarifies that local planning 
authorities will continue to be responsible for establishing the 
right level of local housing provision for their area and therefore 
for identifying a long term supply of housing land. 

 
� The guidance also particularly reiterates (in 13.) that 
[...]
couraging effective joint working, a joint interim statement 
has been prepared by all of the Cambridgeshire authorities and a copy is 
attached as Appendix 2 to this report. This joint approach is considered 
necessary in order to give an appropriate degree of certainty across the 
sub-region and to thereby discourage speculative inappropriate proposals 
- particularly with regard to the potential development of strategic sites 
and in respect of any further new settlement proposals.  

 
4.6 In order to be able to give appropriate weight to this interim joint approach 

it needs to be endorsed by each of the constituent local planning 
authorities including this Council. As far as Huntingdonshire is concerned 
the interim statement reflects and effectively enshrines the Council’s 
approved strategic planning policy position as set out in the Adopted Core 
Strategy. As such it can be positively endorsed. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 Therefore it is recommended that the Cabinet; 
 

a. Notes the Government’s revocation of the RSS, its intention 
with regard to the revision of policy, and its clear guidance 
regarding the need for LPAs to continue to prepare appropriate 
Development Plan Documents, and; 

 
b. Notes that the adopted Huntingdonshire Core Strategy 2009 

remains as the Council’s primary planning policy document in 
accordance with this latest Government guidance. 

 

57



c. Endorses the joint statement made by the Cambridgeshire 
authorities with regard to the interim planning policy position for 
the Cambridge Sub-Region. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
The Adopted Huntingdonshire Core Strategy 2009  
 
Revocation of Regional Strategies Statement – Department for Communities 
and Local Government July 2010 
 
Interim Joint Statement – Cambridgeshire Authorities August 2010 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of 
Planning Services, on 01480 388400. 
 

58



 

Page 1 of 6 

JOINT STATEMENT ON THE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY F
[...]
f 
the mayor or leader, a cabinet must have a minimum of 2 and a maximum of 
10 councillors.   

 
2.3 The vast majority of councils operate under the leader and cabinet model.  

Despite consistent Government support for directly elected mayors, there are 
only 12 currently throughout the country.  Only one authority operated the 
mayor and manager model but has reverted back to a leader and cabinet.  If 
5% of the electorate sign a petition in favour of an elected mayor, the Council 
must hold a referendum to obtain the public’s reaction.  In the event of a 
majority voting in favour of a mayoral system at the referendum, the Council 
must introduce that form of administration.  Once a mayoral system had been 
introduced, it was not possible, prior to the Local Government and Public 

Agenda Item 6

77



 2 

Involvement in Health Act 2007, for an authority to return to a leader and 
cabinet system. 

 
3. Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
 
3.1 The 2007 Act has narrowed the choice of executive arrangements open to 

local authorities to  
 

• an elected mayor and cabinet appointed by him, or  
 
• an executive leader appointed by the Council from amongst its 

membership and a cabinet appointed by that leader.   
 
3.2 In either case the cabinet still must comprise between 2 and 10 councillors 

inclusive of the mayor or executive leader. 
 
3.3 The Act has introduced significant changes to the leader and cabinet system 

which are explained in the following paragraphs. 
 
3.4 The executive leader must be elected at the first annual meeting of the 

Council following the transition to the new executive leader and cabinet 
executive model in May 2011.  He or she holds office until the annual meeting 
after his normal date of retirement as a councillor.  In the case of an authority 
operating partial-council elections such as Huntingdonshire, that period could 
therefore be up to 4 years in length or such lesser period when the leader’s 
[...]
 membership of Employment Panel, a matter which had been 
deferred by the Council when considering the Working Group’s initial 
proposals relating to the democratic structure review. The Working Group 
also considered a proposal to introduce the title of Honorary Aldermen and 
Alderwomen to past Members of the Council and Honorary Freemen and 
Freewomen to local citizens.  

1.2 Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, K J Churchill (Chairman), S J Criswell, G S E 
Thorpe and R G Tuplin were present at the meeting. 

2. EMPLOYMENT PANEL AND EMPLOYEE LIAISON ADVISORY GROUP 
(ELAG)

2.1 In considering the membership of the Employment Panel, the Working 
Group was reminded that as the terms and conditions of employees and 
other employee related issues were defined as not being an executive 
function of the Council, the only means of addressing such matters was 
either in full Council or by delegating the function to a committee or an 
Officer. At present, the Employment Panel comprised 8 Members, whom 
one was a Cabinet Member and was politically proportionate.  

2.2 In recognising the need for there to be an appropriate forum in which to deal 
with employment issues, the Working Group concurred with its original 
suggestion that the present arrangements were working satisfactorily and 
that any alternative approaches would not be suitable, given that it would be 
inappropriate for staffing matters to be discussed at full Council meetings or 
for issues such as the negotiation of an annual salary award to be 
delegated to Officers. It was therefore proposed that no change should be 
made to the terms of reference, composition, etc of the Employment Panel. 

2.3 In noting reservations had been made by the Employment Panel in recent 
months with regard to the scheduling and membership of ELAG, the 
Working Group acknowledged that the present arrangements were 
cumbersome and offered little opportunity for constructive dialogue between 
Members and employees in advance of Employment Panel meetings.

2.4 Having been acquainted with revised terms of reference for ELAG which 
had been approved at its May 2010 meeting, Members were advised that 
the Group had increased the employee side representation from 8 to a 
maximum of 15. Additionally, Members were advised of a recent decision to 

Agenda Item 8

143



increase representation on the Group from 4 to 8 Members as it had been 
felt at the time that it was inappropriate for only half of the membership of 
the Panel to attend ELAG. However, it was reported that since the new 
arrangements came into effect, this has further added to the duplication of 
business being discussed at meetings.  

2.5 In discussing a way forward, Members suggested that in terms of the 
membership of ELAG, 4 Members was regarded as being sufficient, 
irrespective of the number of employee side representatives. With regard to 
the scheduling of meetings, Members concurred with a suggestion that 
ELAG meetings should be held approximately 4 weeks before the 
Employment Panel which would enable issues to be discussed in advance 
of Panel meetings and allow employees a better opportunity to contribute 
towards the formulation of any employment related reports. 

2.6 The Working Group therefore recommends that no change be made be 
made to the terms of reference, composition, etc of the Employment 
Panel and that the Employment Liaison Advisory Group comprises 4 
Members of the Employment Panel, with meetings of ELAG being held 
approximately 4 weeks before meetings of the Employment Panel. 

3. HONORARY ALDERMEN AND ALDERWOMEN & HONORARY 
FREEMEN AND FREEWOMEN 

3.1 Following recent changes introduced by The Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, the Working Group considered 
the introduction of the title Honorary Aldermen and Alderwomen to past 
Members of the Council and Honorary Freemen and Freewomen to local 
citizens. Although the ability to confer the title of Honorary Alderman has 
existe

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, the  Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 16 September 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice – Chairman in 

the Chair. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds 
and T V Rogers. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the  

meeting was submitted on behalf of  
Councillor I C Bates.  . 

   
   . 
 
 
33. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd July 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No 37 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

35. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 
 (Councillor J A Gray took his seat at 7.10pm during discussions on 

this item) 
 
By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the present position in relation to the Council’s financial forecast for 
the period up to 2018/2019 together with the deliberations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) thereon. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members have 
been informed of the need for sizeable reductions in the scale of 
spending and as a consequence potential changes to services.  
Members were further advised that the Council’s financial position 
remains uncertain due to a number of factors including the level of 
reduction in government funding, the size of the Council’s current 
deficit in relation to reducing revenue reserves and low Council Tax. 
 
If no action were to be taken it was acknowledged that the total gap 
between income and expenditure could rise to over £8 million by the 
financial year 2014/15, Executive Councillors shared the view that 
radical decisions would need to be taken which would affect all 
services in some way and would change fundamentally the Council. 
 



In discussing a timetable for preparing the budget and savings plans, 
Executive Councillors recognised the need to produce detailed 
objectives, consider the views of local residents, engage with Town 
and Parish Councils and involve the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
and members generally in the process.  
 
Having noted that the timetable for adoption and implementation of an 
updated Redundancy Policy and Voluntary Release Scheme and 
consequential technical issues relating to the Council’s budget and 
accounts would be considered at next meeting of the Employment 
Panel, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the annuity basis for the calculation of Minimum 
Revenue Provision as set out in Annex C to the report 
now submitted be approved; and 

 
(b) that Council be requested to consider the contents of 

the report now submitted and the challenges that need 
to be addressed over the coming months. 

 
36. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 
 (At this stage of the meeting Councillor J A Gray left the meeting – 

7.30pm) 
 
The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships, (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against the 
targets within the Corporate Plan. The report which included data and 
narrative on the achievement against targets for each of the Council's 
priority objectives had been considered also by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 

37. THE REVOCATION OF THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY - 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE ADOPTED HUNTINGDONSHIRE CORE 
STRATEGY 2009 AND THE JOINT CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
APPROACH TO STRATEGIC PLANNING   

 
  

The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the recent 
revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy and the implications for 
the Council's Adopted Core Strategy. 
 
Members were reminded that on 6th July 2010, the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government had announced that 
Regional Strategies would be revoked with immediate effect.  The 
revocation statement had been accompanied by new national 
planning guidance which clarified the status of adopted Local 
Development Documents.  The guidance strongly advocated that 
planning authorities should continue to prepare and bring forward 
appropriate development plan documents (DPDs) and confirmed that 
adopted DPDs would continue to provide the statutory planning 
framework.  In that respect, Members noted that the adopted 
Huntingdonshire Core Strategy would remain as the Council’s primary 



planning policy document. 
 
Whilst the guidance stressed that local councils were best placed to 
assess the needs of Gypsies and Travellers and having referred to a 
recent consultation exercise forming part of the Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA), Members noted that no 
decision would be made on the possible location of any potential 
future sites until further clarification had been received from the 
Government regarding the applicable legislative framework. 
 
In discussing the implications for the County, Executive Councillors 
were advised of the work undertaken by the Cambridgeshire 
Authorities to review the current strategic policy position. Having 
considered the contents of a joint statement which sets out the 
authorities current position and the effects of the recession on the 
delivery of key development sites, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Government's revocation of the Regional 

Spatial Strategy, its intention with regard to the revision 
of policy and its clear guidance regarding the need for 
Local Planning authorities to continue to prepare 
appropriate Development Plan Documents be noted. 

 
(b) that the retention of the adopted Huntingdonshire Core 

Strategy 2009 as the Council's primary planning policy 
document, in accordance with Government's guidance, 
be noted; and 

 
(c) that the joint statement made by the Cambridgeshire 

authorities with regard to the interim planning policy 
position for the Cambridge Sub-Region be endorsed. 

 
38. FORMAT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXECUTIVE - THE CHOICE OF 

EXECUTIVE LEADER OR ELECTED MAYOR   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
concerning the choice of executive arrangements for the District 
Council. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 had 
introduced significant changes to the Leader and Cabinet system and 
had narrowed the choice of executive arrangements open to local 
authorities to - 
 
♦ an elected Mayor and Cabinet appointed by him; or 
♦ an Executive Leader appointed by the Council from its 

membership and a Cabinet appointed by that Leader. 
 
Having been advised of the outcome of a consultation exercise on the 
choice of Leader or Mayor, which indicated a clear preference for an 
Executive Leader and in noting the views of the Democratic Structure 
Working Party on the matter, the Cabinet  
 



RECOMMEND 
 
 that Council approves the proposals for a change in 

governance arrangements to an Executive Leader and 
Cabinet Executive, as set out in Appendix B of the report 
now submitted and in accordance with the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
39. SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of People, Performance and 

Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were updated on progress made to date on the delivery of 
actions and targets set out in the Corporate Equality Policy Action 
Plan. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the content 
of a Single Equality Scheme, which combines the Council’s equality 
scheme and policy and statutory schemes into one document and 
streamlines performance monitoring, and the views of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress made with the Corporate Equality 

Action Plan be noted;  
  
 (b) that the Single Equality Scheme and action plan as set 

out in the appendix to the report now submitted be 
approved; and 

 
 (c) that the findings from the Equality Impact Assessments 

conducted in 2009/2010 summarised in appendix G be 
noted. 

 
 

40. DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE WORKING GROUP   
 
 A report by the Structure Review Working Group was submitted (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the 
findings of a review by the Group on the membership of the 
Employment Panel and a proposal to introduce the title of Honorary 
Aldermen and Alderwomen to past members of the Council and 
Honorary Freemen and Freewomen to local citizens. 
 
In considering the Group's conclusions, Executive Councillors noted 
that the present arrangements for the Employment Panel and ELAG 
were cumbersome and offered reduced opportunity for constructive 
dialogue and concurred with the Group that they would benefit from a 
change in scheduling to introduce a period of 4 weeks between the 
meetings. 
 
With regard to the introduction of honorary titles, the Cabinet were 
reminded that there was no formal recognition of the contribution that 
recipients have played in public service in Huntingdonshire.  Having 
recognised the benefits of such awards, Executive Councillors saw no 
reason why they should not be introduced.  Whereupon, it was 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the 

recommendations of the Democratic Structure Review 
Working Group endorsed for submission to the Corporate 
Governance Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


